
State of Florida 

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER 0 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD 
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850 

-M-E-M-0-R-A-N-D-U-M- 

DATE: November 17,201 1 

TO: 

FROM: Thomas J. W 

Diamond Williams, Commission Deputy Clerk I, Office of Commission Clerk 

Utilities SystemEngineering Specialist, Division of Economic 
Regulation 

Docket No. 110216-WU; Application for amendment of Certificate No. 347-W to 
delete territory in Marion County by Marion Utilities, Inc. 

t?! 
RE: 

Attached are two e-mails to be included in the docket file. The first e-mail dated October 
13, 2011 states that the owner, Mr. Gupta, does not intend to charge the residents for water 
service, which will allow this water system to be exempt from PSC jurisdiction once the deletion 
is approved. The second e-mail dated November 15, 2011 provided a copy of the signed 
agreement between the owner of International Villas (who also owns the water plant serving that 
development) and Pro-Tech Water and Wastewater Services for contract operation of the water 
plant. 

TW 
attachments 
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Tom Walden 

From: Rent [rent@desimonerentals.com] 
Sent: 

To: Tom Walden 
Subject: RE: International Villas 
Owners are making final decisions regarding contractor to operate water system. Will advise as 
soon as we have a final determination. See owner's correspondence below. 

Vicki Prendergast 
Office Assistant 
DeSimone Real Estate Services 
Office: 352-622-3222 

vicki(iii.desimonerentals.com 
www.desimonerentals.com 

Thursday, October 13,2011 2:lO PM 

Fax: 352-622-1634 

Hi Dale and Vicki, 

I spoke with Mr. Gupta and he does not intend to charge the residents for water services. So he should 
be excempt from the PSC jurisdiction. 

Yesterday I received a proposed contract via e-mail from Pro Tech Water Co. It's dated to begin service 
on November 1, 2011. I've printed out the contract and will discuss this with Mr. Gupta and his 
daughter. 

Thank you for all you help in this matter. 

Kathy Ortiz 

From: Tom Walden [mailto:TWalden@PSC.STATE.FL.US] 
Sent: Thursday, October 13,2011 2:08 PM 
To: rent@desimonerentals.com 
Subjeb: FW: International Villas 

From: Tom Walden 
Sent: Thursday, October 13, 2011 12:31 PM 
To: 'vicki@desimonerentaIs.com' 
Subjeb: International Villas 

Try to reply and if it bounces, call me back. 

11/17/2011 
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Tom Walden 

From: Vicki Prendergast [vicki@desimonerentaIs.com] 
Sent: 
To: Tom Walden 
cc: Dale DeSimone 

Tuesday, November 15,2011 9:08 AM 

Subject: INTERNATIONAL VILLAS AND PRO-TECH AGREEMENT 11/2011 
Attachments: International Villas-Pro Tech Agreement 11-201 1 .pdf 
Dear Tom, 

Attached is the signed agreement between the owner of International Villas and Pro-Tech. 

Should you need further information, please do not hesitate to contact us. 

Sincerely, 

Vicki Prendergast 
Office Assistant 
DeSimone Real Estate Services 
Office: 352-622-3222 
Fax: 352-622-1634 
vicki@desirnonerentals.com 
www.desimonerentals.com 

11/17/2011 
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PRO-TECH 
WATER AND WASTEWATER SERVICES 

1203 S.W IZlW STREET, SUITE 1, OCALA, FLORIDA 34471 
PHONE: (562) 236-2444 * FAX (362) 236-2118 

October 10,201 1 

lntematlonal Villa's 
P.O. Box 1496 
Ocaia, FL 34478-1488 
AlTN! Kathy Ortk 

RE: Rovlsed OperaUon Asraemont for Water System PWSS6424689 

Dear Kathy 

Thank you for allowing us to Md on thls system. 

P. 1'3 

Origlnaiiy we had recelved a request to bid on the water aystem and meter reading and bids 
were provided for both. Since then we were told that our sewices for the meter reading would 
not be necessary. On September 26,201 1, our teem met with Tim of Marion Utliitlee (Me 
current operating company until October 31*) to see and accea8 your system. Our original plan 
of actlon included lnstalllng an Aqua Mag Meter and an Industrial strength water Softener. When 
we met with Tim, and actually saw the plant, it wae discovered that you already had an Aqua 
Mag Meter in place. Also, the system in place was intended for a much larger community SO 
because it's not used to full oapaolty, that's part of the problem. We dlscussed the best CouICe 
of adon in length last week, The two best optlons are purchasing a reverse osmosis System or 
getUng annexad in to the Jty. Both can be costly. Least expensive would be annexing In to the 
city and that would still take some time. We would hope they would give you a break on Impact 
fees. So, in the meantime, we would sUli be willing to take over the system operations, knowing 
it has some lseues, end do our best. And unfortunately, il wlU take ue more time, eech time, we 
are out at the communlty. Therefore, please find the revlaed Operatione Agreement for your 
review. Please have an authorized representauve initial and sign where Indicated. You may 
scan and e-mell the signed agreement to us et -to chWw.com or you may fax it to us 
at 352-236-21 18 Please drop the origlnals In the mail to us, or make arrangements for us to 
pick them up, &e will return an executed copy for your records. Please let me know should 
you have any questions. 

We appreciate the opportunity to serve you. 
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PRO-TECH 
WaterMlPstewater System Operations Agreement 

-wwA&d 
This agreement is made and entered into on the 1st day of-&ptmIF3r, 201 1, by and batwsen 
Pm-Toch Water and Wastewater and the Owner of the system Identifled herein. for the 
operation of the facilitles described below 

Name of System: International Villa's System Owner: 
5000 SW 21 Place On-rite Contact 

Name: 
Physical Street 
Addrers: 
Clty/Stat&lp: Omla, FL 34474 On-site Phone: 
Nearest College Road 8 SW 21 Alt PhonelCell: 
intarsectlon: Place 
Billing Address: P.O. Box 1496 Billlng Contact 

Namn: ..-...-. 
CiilStatelUp: Ocpla, FL 34478.1496 Bllllng Phone: 
E-mail: daie@deslmonerentals Billing Fax: 

PWS ID# 
.oom 
6424589 Permit Number: 

P.2'3 

Avl Gupta 
Dale Deslmone 

352-622-3222 

Dale Desimcne 

352-622-3222 

Monthly Opordona. The following is a price breakdown by days per week and an 
explanation of our duties to operate your treatment feclllty: 

paulred bv the PI orlda DeDartmen t of Environmental Protection. 

This fee includes required plant operation and monltorlng the water system, as requlred by your 
Florlda DEP operating permit, as well as baslo preventive maintenance. 

Quarterly Sampling. The Florlda DEP requires quarterly bacterlologlcal samplewne from 
the well and two from the dlstrlbutlon lines. These samples will be collected and submltted for 
you, and they ara not considered part of your monthly be, These samples wlll be collected and 
submltted for you if required. 

Chlorlna. It is the responslblllty of the owner of this system to provlde chlorine. PmTeoh may 
provlde the chlorlne for an eddltlonal fee if needed. 

AddlUonal samples. The Florida DEP alco requires an annual Nitrata/Nltrlta sample along 
with other periodic chemical testing. These samples will be collected as they come due per DEP 
ruler and will be charged at prevalllng ralea. All samples will be analyzed by a state-certlfled 
laboratory. All water sampling analysls resulb will be forwarded to DEP by the lab, w#h a COPY 
provlded to Pro-Tech for Rllng with the Monthly Operatlng Reports (MOR) andlor Discharge 
Monltoring Reports (DMR). 

Reportlng. As part of our selvlce, a monthly operating report will be Bent to Florida DEP and a 
copy wlli be sent to you for your flea. P aintal o fl sforfuture 
reference. 

Requlred onalte documentatlon. The Florida DEP has strlct requirements for onslte 
documentetlon. In order to remain in compllanca, Information must be produced during a 

lb 476.00 D er for 3 ViSltS per wee k on no n-conseoutlve bv a state-cem ' ad omrator as 
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routine DEP inspection. Pro-Tech will confirm that e11 required information is on-slte at the time 
we lnitlate operatlone for your eystem. if we are required to reproduce these manuals or 
reports, admlnlstrethre fees will be Imposed on your account. $~-'"'''''' 

Emergency Setvlce. We provide 24-hour emergency servim at an addltlonai oost of $80.00 
per hour. This charge 10 for all call-out work thet is beyond preventive maintenance performed 
by our operator during their regular visits. A minimum I-hour charge applies. 

Repalm. Repairs and maintenance on your system beyond normal preventive mBlnt@n8nc-9 
must be authorized by the h e r  in wrlting. Please contact our maintenance supervisor to 
inquire about our optional pre-authorizatlon agreement, a separate agreement which allow 
Pro-Tech to perform work within limits established in advanoe by the Owner, which may rpeed 
the repair process. Major repairs may requlrs a 50% deposit. 

Consultlng. Consulling services provided at an additional cost of $80 per hour including DEP & 
Compliance issues consulting. 

Billing. involcer are sent on the 1st of the month. Payment is due upon recelpt. If the 
account b.ecomes dellnquent, the Owner is responsible for paying associated late fees. If a 
check is returned for NSF, the oWmr Is responslbb for paying any resulting NSF plus resultlng 
late fees. 

TermlnrtJon. Either party may terminate this contract with 30 days written notlce, except in the 
case of non-payment. In the event that your auxlunt bscomes dellnquent. Pm-Tech reserves 
the rigM to discontinue service immedlfitely. 

I understand that If my account becomes delinquent, Pro-Tech Water and Wastewater Is no 
longer obligated to molntain compliance at my fsdllty, and may discontinue the submission of 
bacteriological reports and/or monthly operating reports, as well ae discontinue service, I further 
understand that upon being notifled of the temrlnatlon of this agreement, tho Florida DEP le 
enlined to levy fines for failure toiubmit required reports in B timely manner. Tho fine for 
fallure to submit baderiological reports Is $2,000.00 per Incldent; the flne for failure to submit 
monthly operating repom 15 $500.00 per Incldent. I understand that in the event my account 
becomes delinquent, I will be responelble for any fines levled agalnat my fadllty. 

Name changes. If the facility changes names or ownership, B le the responsibillty of the 
system Owner to notify Pro-Tech Water and Wastewater as well as the Fiorlda DEP. It 19 the 
responslblllty of the Owner to complete the required DEP forms. 

I understand that in retum for the above-mentioned monthly fee, Pro-Tech Water and 
Wastewater will perform the operation(6) llsted above in order to malntaln compllanoe M h  
Florida DEP rules. By my signature below, I Indloete my scceptsnce of the above terms and 

Sean P. Fiynn, Presldent Date 

P.3'3 


